
gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.042 0.368 0.695 1.021 1.347
ppb

0.042 0.368 0.695 1.021 1.347
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.998764 0.999382 1.000000 1.000619 1.001238
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOy



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0704 0.1406 0.2108 0.2811
ppb

0.0002 0.0704 0.1406 0.2108 0.2811
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

4 0 4
ppb 1e 6

0.999228 1.000000 1.000772
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOx



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0006 0.0012 0.0018
ppb

0.0006 0.0012 0.0018
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 7

4 0 4
ppb 1e 8

0.996766 0.998383 1.000000 1.001622 1.003245
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO2



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0061 0.1790 0.3519 0.5248 0.6977
ppb

0.0061 0.1790 0.3519 0.5248 0.6977
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.996333 0.998166 1.000000 1.001840 1.003681
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 6

4 0 4
ppb 1e 7

0.999462 1.000000 1.000538
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO4



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0006 0.0012 0.0018
ppb

0.0006 0.0012 0.0018
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 7

8 0 8
ppb 1e 9

0.9996698 1.0000000 1.0003303
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPAN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0584 0.1168 0.1752 0.2336
ppb

0.0000 0.0584 0.1168 0.1752 0.2336
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.8560 0.9280 1.0000 1.0841 1.1683
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NIT



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

1 0 1
ppb 1e 6

0.97243 0.98622 1.00000 1.01418 1.02835
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0001 0.0522 0.1043 0.1564 0.2085
ppb

0.0001 0.0522 0.1043 0.1564 0.2085
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 6

0.998959 0.999479 1.000000 1.000521 1.001042
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO2



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

1 0 1
ppb 1e 6

1 0 1
ppb 1e 7

0.996667 0.998334 1.000000 1.001672 1.003344
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 6

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 7

0.997179 0.998590 1.000000 1.001414 1.002829
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O5



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 7

3 0 3
ppb 1e 8

0.9995368 1.0000000 1.0004634
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0116 0.1396 0.2677 0.3958 0.5238
ppb

0.0116 0.1396 0.2677 0.3958 0.5238
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

0.9998752 1.0000000 1.0001248
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PAN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 6

8 0 8
ppb 1e 7

0.999465 1.000000 1.000535
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PPN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

329.3737 329.5891 329.8045 330.0199 330.2353
ppb

329.3737 329.5891 329.8045 330.0199 330.2353
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

1.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
ppb

0.9999998808 1.0000000000 1.0000001192
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.297 0.593 0.889 1.185
ppb

0.001 0.297 0.593 0.889 1.185
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.997562 0.998781 1.000000 1.001222 1.002444
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NHx



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2202 0.4404 0.6606 0.8808
ppb

0.0000 0.2202 0.4404 0.6606 0.8808
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.591 0.795 1.000 1.347 1.693
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0006 0.1314 0.2622 0.3930 0.5238
ppb

0.0006 0.1314 0.2622 0.3930 0.5238
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.995740 0.997870 1.000000 1.002139 1.004278
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH4



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.004 0.006 0.008 0.010
ppb

0.004 0.006 0.008 0.010
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 7

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 7

0.9998946 1.0000000 1.0001055
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MENO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.002 0.003 0.004
ppb

0.001 0.002 0.003 0.004
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 7

5 0 5
ppb 1e 8

0.9998459 1.0000000 1.0001542
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETNO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 7

8 0 8
ppb 1e 8

0.9996372 1.0000000 1.0003629
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IPRNO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 7

2 0 2
ppb 1e 8

0.9996076 1.0000000 1.0003925
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPRNO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.002 0.004 0.006
ppb

0.002 0.004 0.006
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 7

8 0 8
ppb 1e 8

0.99998206 1.00000000 1.00001794
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_AONITA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0004 0.0006
ppb

0.0002 0.0004 0.0006
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 8

4 0 4
ppb 1e 9

0.9996269 1.0000000 1.0003732
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0004 0.0006
ppb

0.0002 0.0004 0.0006
ppb

1 0 1
ppb 1e 7

1 0 1
ppb 1e 8

0.9996928 1.0000000 1.0003073
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BZPAN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 8

3 0 3
ppb 1e 9

0.9995506 1.0000000 1.0004496
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPHEN


	Nitrogen
	NOy
	NOx
	HNO2
	HNO3
	HNO4
	MPAN
	NIT
	NO
	NO2
	NO3
	N2O5
	MPN
	PAN
	PPN
	N2O
	NHx
	NH3
	NH4
	MENO3
	ETNO3
	IPRNO3
	NPRNO3
	AONITA
	ETHN
	BZPAN
	NPHEN


